
Janunru 27 1984 COMMONS DEBATES

PRIME MINISTERIAL TRIPS

Question No. 225-Mrs. Cossitt:
Did the Prime Minister, on bis return from one of his trips outside Canada.

rcply to a question coricerning the expense 10 taxpayers of his trips abroad
"What do I care about that. I really don't give a damn, nor should you.' and, if
so (a) is tl government policy to tell the Canadian peoplc that thcy should not
care about Prime Ministerial trips made at laxpayers' expense (b) bas the
Government adopted a polîcy of giving arrogant replies to questions about the
expense of the Prime Minister's trips'?

Right Hon. P. E. Trudeau (Prime Minister): See Beau-
chesne's Parliamentary Rules and Forms, Fourth Edition,
Citation 171 (nn).

FUEL CONSUMPTION SURVEY

Question No. 299-Mr. Cook:
1. Were any drivers approacbed 10 participate in Statîsties Canada's Fuel

Consumption Survey and, if so, bow many?

2. Is there a publication entîîled Fuel Purchase Diary and, if so (a) bow many
copies were printed and assembled (b) wbat was tbe soit cost of tbe publication
(c) were any copies of the publication distributed and, if so (i) how many (ii) at
what cost'?

Hon. Charles Lapointe (Minister of Supply and Services):
Statistics Canada reports:

1. The Fuel Consumption Survey is a monthly survey con-
ducted by Statistics Canada under contract to Transport
Canada. For cars, light trucks and vans used for persona)
purposes, the survey collects information on characteristics of
the vehicle, details of fuel consumed and factors which impact
on this consumption. Approximately 1,780 vehicles are sam-
pIed per month and the principal driver of the vehicle is
requested to provide details of ail fuel purchases and corre-
sponding odometer readings during the one-month reporting
period.

2. The Fuel Purchase Diary is the data collection document
provided to the respondent and in which the respondent is
requested to record basic information about the vehicle and
details of each fuel purchase made. One copy of this diary is
mailed to the principal driver of each of the 1,780 sampled
vehicles per month. The unit cost of the diary is approximately
$ 1.50 for a corresponding total monthly cost of $2,670.

CONSTITUENCY 0F LEEDS-GRENVILLE-LEGAL WORK

Question No. 320-Mrs. Cossitt:
Since April 7, 1 98 1, did any (a) lawyers (b) law firms receive any paymcst for

legal work within tbe consîituency of Leeds-Grenville and, if so, in each case (i)
what is a list of their names (ii) wbat total amount was paid 10 them?

Hon. Mark MacGuigan (Minister of Justice): In so far as
the Department of Justice is concerned:

Total amounts paid to agents in the constituency of Leeds - Grenville
during the fiscal year 1983 - December 30, 1983.

Ont. Broclcville

Ont. Brockville

Ont. Brockville

Anderson, Wilson & Co.

Anderson, Wilson & Co.

Anderson, Wilson & Co.

8,844.00

376.56

287.50

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Gananoque

Kemptville

Prescot

Order Paper Questions
Anderson, Wilson & Co.

Anderson, Wilson & Co.

Fraser, Duncan

Fraser, Duncan

Hain, David

Hart, Hugh

O'Shaughriessy, Michael

Delaney, Fred

Childs. Philip

Tobin, Richard

512.50

565.00

83 1.33

337.50

414.00

530.54

983.10

542.50

100.00

1,110.00

Total amounts paid to agents in the constituency of Leeds.- Grenville
during tbe fiscal year 1982-1983.

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Gananoque

Gananoque

Gananoque

Kemptville

Kemptville

Prescot

Prescot

Prescoît

Anderson, Wilson & Co.

Anderson, Wilson & Co.

Anderson, Wilson & Co.

Anderson, Wilson & Co.

Fraser, Dunean

Hais, David

O'Sliaughnessy, Michael

Delaney, Fred

Knotek, Henry

McFarlane, R. M.

Childs, Philip

ChiIds, Philip

Tobin, Richard

Tobin, Richard

Tobin, Richard

1 2,945.50

131.00

145.00

275.00

175.00

70.00

639.20

280.00

390.00

175.00

898.82

100.00

1,563.29

180.00

430.59

Total amounts paid to agents in the constituency of Leeds - Grenville
during the fiscal year 1981-1982.

Brockville

Broekville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Brockville

Gananoque

Gananoque

Gananoque

Kempiville

Kemptville

Kemptville

Prescott

Prescott

Anderson, C. D.

Anderson, C. D.

Anderson, C. D.

Anderson, C. D.

Anderson, C. D.

Anderson, C. D.

Anderson, Wilson & Co.

Anderson, Wilson & Co.

Barr, R. A.

O'Shaughnessy, Michael

Delaney, Fred R.

Knotek, Henry J.

MeFarlanc. R. M.

Childs. Philip

Childs, Philip

Childs. Philip

Tohin, Richard M.

Tobin, Richard M.

15,172.80

1,463.75

717.50

997.50

281I.00

322.50

442.50

125.00

27 2.50

1,810.28

538.50

39 1.50

1,521.82

40,00

500.50

1,524.50

3,576.79

224.80


