#### PRIME MINISTERIAL TRIPS

### Ouestion No. 225-Mrs. Cossitt:

Did the Prime Minister, on his return from one of his trips outside Canada, reply to a question concerning the expense to taxpayers of his trips abroad "What do I care about that. I really don't give a damn, nor should you." and, if so (a) is it government policy to tell the Canadian people that they should not care about Prime Ministerial trips made at taxpayers' expense (b) has the Government adopted a policy of giving arrogant replies to questions about the expense of the Prime Minister's trips?

Right Hon. P. E. Trudeau (Prime Minister): See Beauchesne's Parliamentary Rules and Forms, Fourth Edition, Citation 171 (nn).

### **FUEL CONSUMPTION SURVEY**

## Ouestion No. 299-Mr. Cook:

- 1. Were any drivers approached to participate in Statistics Canada's Fuel Consumption Survey and, if so, how many?
- 2. Is there a publication entitled *Fuel Purchase Diary* and, if so (a) how many copies were printed and assembled (b) what was the unit cost of the publication (c) were any copies of the publication distributed and, if so (i) how many (ii) at what cost?

# Hon. Charles Lapointe (Minister of Supply and Services): Statistics Canada reports:

- 1. The Fuel Consumption Survey is a monthly survey conducted by Statistics Canada under contract to Transport Canada. For cars, light trucks and vans used for personal purposes, the survey collects information on characteristics of the vehicle, details of fuel consumed and factors which impact on this consumption. Approximately 1,780 vehicles are sampled per month and the principal driver of the vehicle is requested to provide details of all fuel purchases and corresponding odometer readings during the one-month reporting period.
- 2. The Fuel Purchase Diary is the data collection document provided to the respondent and in which the respondent is requested to record basic information about the vehicle and details of each fuel purchase made. One copy of this diary is mailed to the principal driver of each of the 1,780 sampled vehicles per month. The unit cost of the diary is approximately \$1.50 for a corresponding total monthly cost of \$2,670.

### CONSTITUENCY OF LEEDS-GRENVILLE—LEGAL WORK

## Question No. 320-Mrs. Cossitt:

Since April 7, 1981, did any (a) lawyers (b) law firms receive any payment for legal work within the constituency of Leeds-Grenville and, if so, in each case (i) what is a list of their names (ii) what total amount was paid to them?

# Hon. Mark MacGuigan (Minister of Justice): In so far as the Department of Justice is concerned:

Total amounts paid to agents in the constituency of Leeds - Grenville during the fiscal year 1983 - December 30, 1983.

Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, Wilson & Co.	8,844.00
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, Wilson & Co.	376.56
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, Wilson & Co.	287.50

		Order Paper Questions	
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, Wilson & Co.	512.50
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, Wilson & Co.	565.00
Ont.	Brockville	Fraser, Duncan	831.33
Ont.	Brockville	Fraser, Duncan	337.50
Ont.	Brockville	Hain, David	414.00
Ont.	Brockville	Hart, Hugh	530.54
Ont.	Brockville	O'Shaughnessy, Michael	983.10
Ont.	Gananoque	Delaney, Fred	542.50
Ont.	Kemptville	Childs, Philip	100.00
Ont.	Prescott	Tobin, Richard	1,110.00

Total amounts paid to agents in the constituency of Leeds - Grenville during the fiscal year 1982-1983.

Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, Wilson & Co.	12,945.50
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, Wilson & Co.	131.00
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, Wilson & Co.	145.00
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, Wilson & Co.	275.00
Ont.	Brockville	Fraser, Duncan	175.00
Ont.	Brockville	Hain, David	70.00
Ont.	Brockville	O'Shaughnessy, Michael	639.20
Ont.	Gananoque	Delaney, Fred	280.00
Ont.	Gananoque	Knotek, Henry	390.00
Ont.	Gananoque	McFarlane, R. M.	175.00
Ont.	Kemptville	Childs, Philip	898.82
Ont.	Kemptville	Childs, Philip	100.00
Ont.	Prescott	Tobin, Richard	1,563.29
Ont.	Prescott	Tobin, Richard	180.00
Ont.	Prescott	Tobin, Richard	430.59

Total amounts paid to agents in the constituency of Leeds - Grenville during the fiscal year 1981-1982.

Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, C. D.	15,172.80
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, C. D.	1,463.75
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, C. D.	717.50
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, C. D.	997.50
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, C. D.	281.00
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, C. D.	322.50
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, Wilson & Co.	442.50
Ont.	Brockville	Anderson, Wilson & Co.	125.00
Ont.	Brockville	Barr, R. A.	272.50
Ont.	Brockville	O'Shaughnessy, Michael	1,810.28
Ont.	Gananoque	Delaney, Fred R.	538.50
Ont.	Gananoque	Knotek, Henry J.	391.50
Ont.	Gananoque	McFarlane, R. M.	1,521.82
Ont.	Kemptville	Childs, Philip	40.00
Ont.	Kemptville	Childs, Philip	500.50
Ont.	Kemptville	Childs, Philip	1,524.50
Ont.	Prescott	Tobin, Richard M.	3,576.79
Ont.	Prescott	Tobin, Richard M.	224.80